

SECTION-IIB
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 6740 and 6741 of 2015

(Application for restoration and condonation of delay in filing the Restoration application)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 6782 of 2013

RAM PAL @ PALA ...PETITIONER

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA ...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The application for exemption from surrendering (Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 7548 of 2013) in the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 16.08.2013 when His lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

"No one appears for the petitioner nor proof of surrender has been furnished. The special leave petition is dismissed for non-prosecution.

A copy of this order shall be forwarded to the trial court who shall take steps to get the petitioner arrested and commit him to jail to undergo the sentence. "

It is submitted that direction of the Hon'ble Court quoted above has been communicated to the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh and Additional Sessions Judge, Sonapat, Haryana, for compliance thereof.

It is further submitted that Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, Counsel for the petitioner has on 17.03.2015 filed application for restoration of Special Leave Petition with proof of surrender of the petitioner duly attested by the competent Jail Authority. Application for restoration is barred by time by 547 days for which Counsel for the petitioner has on 17.03.2015 filed application for condonation of delay in filing restoration application alongwith application for exemption from filing official Translation with Annexure X to Annexure-Z. The applications have been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 6740 and 6741 of 2015. Copy of the

same is being circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The applications above mentioned are therefore listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office report.

DATED this the 20th day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SK-C2